



SELLWIN TRADERS LIMITED

Registered Office:

126/B Old China Bazar Street
Kolkata 700001.

Tele. No. +913322313974; CIN L51909WB1980PLC033018

Website:www.sellwinindia.com;E-mail : selltl_1980@ yahoo.co.in

Corporate Office:

302, Priviera, Naherunagar Circle, Near Bank of Baroda,
Ahmedabad-380015, Contact No. +91 9714787932

Date: 8th November, 2023

To,
Department of Corporate Services,
BSE Limited
Ground Floor, P. J. Tower,
Dalal Street, Fort,
Mumbai – 400 001

Scrip Code: 538875

Subject: Submission of Standalone Unaudited Financial Results for the Second Quarter and Half Year ended on 30.09.2023 and Disclosure pursuant to Regulation 33 of SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015.

Dear Sir/Madam,

Pursuant to Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 is hereby informed that the Standalone Unaudited Financial Results for the Second Quarter and Half Year ended 30th September, 2023 were adopted, approved and taken on record at the meeting of the Board of Directors held on Wednesday, 8th November, 2023 at 302, Priviera, Naherunagar Circle, Near Bank of Baroda, Ahmedabad – 380015. The said Standalone Unaudited Financial Results along with Limited Review Report are attached herewith.

Kindly take the same on your record.

Thanking You,

Yours Sincerely,
For, Sellwin Traders Limited

PRATITI
BHARATBHAI
PATEL

Digitally signed by PRATITI
BHARATBHAI PATEL
Date: 2023.11.08 17:44:03
+05'30'

Pratiti Patel

Company Secretary & Compliance Officer

Membership No.: A63826



Limited Review Report On Unaudited Quarterly Standalone Financial Results Of Sellwin Traders Limited Pursuant To Regulation 33 Of Securities Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligation And Disclosure Requirements) Regulation 2015 For The Quarter Ended 30th September 2023

**Review Report to
The Board of Directors of,
Sellwin Traders Limited**

- 1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of Standalone Un-audited Ind AS Financial Results of Sellwin Traders Limited ("the Company") for the Second Quarter ended September 30, 2023 (the statement) attached herewith, being submitted by Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of SEBI (listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the 'Listing Regulations').**
- 2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement of principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 (Ind AS 34) "Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued there under and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our Responsibility is to issue a report on the statement based on our review.**
- 3. We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity, performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.**



J SINGH & Associates
Chartered Accountants

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of Standalone unaudited financial results prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For, J Singh & Associates
Chartered Accountants
[Firm Reg. No. 120022]



Amit J Joshi
Partner
M. No. 120022

UDIN: 23120022BGWWMW8035

Date: 08/11/2023
Place: Ahmedabad

SELLWIN TRADERS LIMITED

Regd. Office: 126, Old China Bazar Street, Kolkata-700001 (WB), India

Corporate Office: 302, Priviera, Nehrunagar Circle, Ahmedabad-380015 (Gujarat), India

Email: selltl_1980@yahoo.co.in Website: sellwinindia.com

CIN : L51909WB1980PLC033018

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Statement of Standalone Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter ended on 30th September, 2023

Particulars	Quarter Ended			Half Year Ended		For the year ended
	30-09-2023	30-06-2023	30-09-2022	30-09-2023	30-09-2022	31-03-2023
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
I. Revenue from operations	525.04	1002.87	1026.89	1527.91	2136.17	3960.29
II. Other income	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
III. Total Revenue (I + II)	525.04	1002.87	1026.89	1527.91	2136.17	3960.29
IV. Expenses:						
Cost of materials consumed/ Cost of service availed	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Purchases of Stock-in-Trade	519.48	949.65	993.63	1469.13	1991.32	3932.32
Changes in inventories of finished goods work-in-progress and Stock-in-Trade	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Employee benefits expense	1.57	6.10	2.24	7.67	3.70	19.35
Finance Costs	0.00	0.01	0.00	0.01	0.00	0.16
Depreciation and amortisation expense	0.50	0.49	0.00	0.99	0.00	1.11
Other expenses	0.09	1.70	0.71	1.79	5.81	6.31
Total expenses	521.64	957.96	996.58	1479.59	2000.83	3959.25
V. Profit before exceptional items and tax (III - IV)	3.40	44.91	30.31	48.32	135.34	1.04
VI. Exceptional items	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
VII. Profit before exceptional items and tax (V - VI)	3.40	44.91	30.31	48.32	135.34	1.04
VIII. Tax expense:						
(1) Current tax	0.78	11.68	6.67	12.46	30.83	0.27
(2) Deferred tax	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	-0.11
IX. Profit (Loss) for the period from continuing operations (VII-VIII)	2.62	33.23	23.64	35.86	104.51	0.88
X. Profit/(loss) from discontinuing operations	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
XI. Tax expense of discontinuing operations	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
XII. Profit/(loss) from Discontinuing operations (after tax) (X-XI)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
XIII. Details of Equity Share Capital						
Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value Rs.10/-)	820.00	820.00	820.00	820.00	820.00	820.00
Face value of equity share capital	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00
XIV. Other Comprehensive Income						
A. (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
B. (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
(ii) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
XV. Total Comprehensive Income for the period Comprising profit(loss) and other comprehensive Income for the period)	2.62	33.23	23.64	35.86	104.51	0.88
XVI. Earnings per equity share:						
(1) Basic	0.03	0.41	0.29	0.44	1.27	0.01
(2) Diluted	0.03	0.41	0.29	0.44	1.27	0.01

Note:

1.The Standalone Unaudited Financial Results of the Company for the Quarter ended on 30th September, 2023 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and taken on record by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 08th November 2023

2.The Limited Review Report of Standalone Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter ended on 30-th September, 2023 as required in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 has been carried out by Statutory Auditors.

3.Previous year/period figures have been regrouped/rearranged wherever necessary to make them Comparable with current period figures.

4.The Company has only One Reportable Segment i.e. Operating Segment.

For and on behalf of Board of Directors

SELLWIN TRADERS LIMITED

MONIL
NAVINCHANDRA
VORA

Digitally signed by MONIL
NAVINCHANDRA VORA
Date: 2023.11.08 17:32:53
+05'30'

Monil N Vora

Director

DIN: 09627136

Date: 08/11/2023

Sellwin Traders Limited

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars	As at 30th September 2023	As at 31st March 2023
ASSETS		
1 Non-current assets		
a Property, Plant and Equipment	3.86	3.46
b Financial Assets		
i Investments	137.41	137.41
ii Trade receivables	-	-
iii Loans	86.43	86.43
iv Others (to be specified)	-	-
c Deferred Tax Assets (net)	-	0.10
d Other Non-current assets	0.36	0.36
Total Non-current assets	228.06	227.76
2 Current assets		
a Inventories	-	-
b Financial Assets		
i Trade receivables	3,093.20	2,155.96
ii Cash and cash equivalents	2.40	8.83
iii Loans	-	-
c Other current assets	-	-
Total Current assets	3,095.60	2,164.79
Total Assets	3,323.66	2,392.55
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
1 Equity		
a Equity Share capital	820.00	820.00
b Other Equity	732.21	695.80
Total Equity	1,552.21	1,515.80
2 LIABILITIES		
a Non-current liabilities		
i Financial Liabilities		
a. Borrowings	-	-
ii Deferred tax liabilities (Net)	-	-
iii Other Non-current liabilities	-	-
Total Non-Current Liabilities	-	-
b Current liabilities		
i Financial Liabilities		
a a.Borrowings	-	-
b b.Trade payables	1,720.99	839.38
c c.Other financial liabilities	37.09	37.09
ii Other current liabilities	0.92	0.02
iii Current Tax Liabilities (Net)	12.45	0.27
Total Current Liabilities	1,771.45	876.76
Total Liabilities	1,771.45	876.76
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	3,323.66	2,392.55

For and on behalf of Board of Directors

SELLWIN TRADERS LIMITED

MONIL
NAVINCHANDRA
VORA

Digitally signed by MONIL
NAVINCHANDRA VORA
Date: 2023.11.08 17:33:13
+05'30'

Monil N Vora

Director

DIN: 09627136

Date: 08/11/2023

Sellwin Traders Limited

Cash Flow Statement

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars	For the Half Year Ended Sept 30,2023	For the Half Year Ended Sept 30, 2022
Cash flows from Operating Activities		
Profit before tax for the Year	48.32	135.34
Adjustments to reconcile net profit to net cash provided by operating activities		
Depreciation and Amortization	-	-
Provision for Doubtful Debt	-	-
Provision for amount not recoverable	-	-
Interest Income	-	-
Operating profit / (loss) before working capital changes	48.32	135.34
Movements in Working Capital:		
(Increase)/decrease in trade receivables	-937.24	-857.33
(Increase)/decrease in other current assets	-	-15.75
Increase/(decrease) in Other current liabilities	0.98	2.08
(Decrease)/Increase in Trade Payables	881.61	740.36
Increase/(decrease) in Loans Liabilities	-	-
Net Cash Generated From/ (Used in) operations	-6.33	4.70
Tax paid (net of refunds)	-	-
Net Cash From/(Used in) Operating Activities	(A) -6.33	4.70
Cash Flows from Investing Activities		
Loans	-	-
Addition of Fixed Assets	0.40	-4.55
Interest Income	-	-
Net cash from/(Used in) Investing Activities	(B) 0.40	-4.55
Cash flows from Financing Activities		
Borrowings	-	-
Net cash from/(Used in) Financing Activities	(C) -	-
Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents during the year	(A+B+C) -5.93	0.15
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the beginning of the year	8.33	2.15
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the end of the year	2.40	2.30

For and on behalf of Board of Directors

SELLWIN TRADERS LIMITED

MONIL
NAVINCANDRA
VORA

Digitally signed by MONIL
NAVINCANDRA VORA
Date: 2023.11.08 17:33:30
+05'30'

Monil N Vora

Director

DIN: 09627136

Date: 08/11/2023